

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION**

JEFFREY MOATS,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL CREDIT UNION
ADMINISTRATION BOARD,
a federal administrative agency;
TODD M. HARPER, KYLE S.
HAUPTMAN, AND RODNEY E.
HOOD, in their official capacity as
Members of the National Credit
Union Administration Board; and
JENNIFER WHANG, in her
official capacity as an
Administrative Law Judge and
Inferior Officer of the United States,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-147

Assigned to:

Hon. Jeffrey V. Brown

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Oral Argument Requested
(Per LR7.5.A)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	ii
Glossary	vii
Introduction.....	1
Facts	2
Standard of Review	4
Argument.....	4
I. Three Layers of Removal Protection for ALJ Whang, an Executive Officer of the United States, Violates Article II.....	4
A. ALJ Whang Is an Executive Officer of the United States	5
B. ALJ Whang Is Unconstitutionally Shielded from Removal.....	7
II. The Seventh Amendment Guarantees Mr. Moats a Jury Trial	8
A. Government Suits Seeking Civil Monetary Penalties from Private Parties Require a Trial by Jury	8
B. Congress Cannot Assign Suits Seeking Civil Monetary Penalties to Agency Adjudication Without a Jury Trial.....	10
III. Administratively Proceeding Against Mr. Moats Deprives Him of the Due Process of Law	11
A. NCUA’s Overlapping Roles Deprive Mr. Moats of the Due Process of Law	12
B. NCUA’s In-House Adjudication Does Not Follow Settled Common-Law Adjudication Procedure, Which Deprives Mr. Moats of the Due Process of Law.....	16
IV. Giving NCUA the Power to Bring In-House Adjudicative Actions Against Private Parties like Mr. Moats Violates the Nondelegation Doctrine.....	19
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Service.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	19–20
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	18
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	4
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	14–16, 19
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	18
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	9
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	12, 20
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	9
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	7–8
<i>Freytag v. CIR</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	5
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	12
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	10–11

Gundy v. United States,
 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 21–22

Jarkesy v. SEC,
 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)*passim*

Lucia v. SEC,
 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....5–6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 4

Mathews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 16, 18–19

In re Murchison,
 349 U.S. 133 (1955)12

Myers v. United States,
 272 U.S. 52 (1926)4

N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
 458 U.S. 50 (1982)19

Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan,
 214 U.S. 320 (1909) 19–20

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan,
 293 U.S. 388 (1935) 21–22

Parsons v. Bedford,
 28 U.S. 433 (1830)9

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
 514 U.S. 211 (1995)16

Ross v. Bernard,
 396 U.S. 531 (1970)9

SEC v. Lipson,
 278 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2002)9

SEC v. Solow,
 554 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2008)10

Stern v. Marshall,
 564 U.S. 462 (2011) 12, 16, 18–19

Tull v. United States,
 481 U.S. 412 (1987)9

United States v. Arthrex,
 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) 5–7, 18

Wayman v. Southard,
 23 U.S. 1 (1825)20

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. V*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. VII*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. VII8

U.S. Const. art. I, § 120

U.S. Const. art. II 1, 4–5

U.S. Const. art. II, §1, cl. 14

U.S. Const. art. III*passim*

U.S. Const. art. III, § 111

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)7

5 U.S.C. § 31055

5 U.S.C. § 75215

5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)7

12 U.S.C. § 2428

12 U.S.C. § 1766(d)13

12 U.S.C. § 178621

12 U.S.C. § 1786(e)..... 12, 21
 12 U.S.C. § 1786(g) 12, 21
 12 U.S.C. § 1786(k) 9, 12, 21
 12 U.S.C. § 1786(k)(2)(I)13
 12 U.S.C. § 1786(k)(2)(E)13
 12 U.S.C. §§ 1787(b) & (c).....14
 12 U.S.C. § 1812(a)(1)8
 12 U.S.C. § 1812(c)(1)8
 12 U.S.C. § 1812(c)(3)8
 Tex. Fin. Code § 126.15214

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 747.413
 12 C.F.R. § 747.5(a).....5
 12 C.F.R. § 747.5(b).....6
 12 C.F.R. § 747.5(b)(1)6
 12 C.F.R. § 747.5(b)(2)6
 12 C.F.R. § 747.5(b)(3)6
 12 C.F.R. § 747.5(b)(5)6
 12 C.F.R. § 747.5(b)(7)6
 12 C.F.R. § 747.5(b)(11)6
 12 C.F.R. § 747.1617
 12 C.F.R. § 747.18(a)(1) 12–13
 12 C.F.R. § 747.25(h)6

12 C.F.R. § 747.2813

12 C.F.R. § 747.36(a)(3)17

12 C.F.R. §§ 747.38–.4013

12 C.F.R. § 747.38(a).....6

12 C.F.R. § 747.100(a).....17

12 C.F.R. § 747.100(b).....17

12 C.F.R. § 750.714

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30.....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)4

Other Authorities

Chapman, Nathan S. & McConnell, Michael W., *Due Process as Separation of Powers*, 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012)18

Lawson, Gary, *Take the Fifth ... Please!: The Original Insignificance of the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause*, 2017 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 611.....18

Nelson, Caleb, *Adjudication in the Political Branches*, 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007)18

Resp. & Reply Br. of Appellants/Cross-Appellees (filed May 1, 2023), *Burgess v. Whang*, No. 22-11172 (5th Cir.)8
